



ANNO TRICESIMO TERTIO  
ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE  
VICTORIA

## Statute Law Revision Act 1984

---

No. 10087

An Act to revise the Statute Law of Victoria.

[Assented to 22 May 1984]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):

1. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1984*.

Short title.

2. Subject to section 3 (2), this Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

Commencement.

3. (1) The Acts mentioned in Schedule 1 shall be amended or repealed to the extent to which they are in that Schedule expressed to be amended or repealed.

Schedule 1.  
Amendments and  
repeals.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation with respect to the amendments made by the following items in Schedule 1 on the following dates:

- (a) Items 14 and 15 on 22 November 1983;
- (b) Item 16 on 1 July 1982;
- (c) Item 24 on 13 December 1983;
- (d) Items 39, 40 and 41 on 18 December 1983;
- (e) Item 42 on 13 December 1983;
- (f) Item 72 on 1 February 1984;

- (g) Item 105 on 9 December 1980;
- (h) Item 106 on 26 February 1984;
- (i) Item 113 on the day of commencement of section 7 of the *Hospitals Superannuation (Amendment) Act 1983*;
- (j) Item 145 on 22 November 1983;
- (k) Item 148 on 1 March 1984;
- (l) Item 152 on 13 December 1983;
- (m) Item 155 on 23 June 1983;
- (n) Item 160 on 22 December 1982;
- (o) Item 162 on 29 March 1983;
- (p) Items 165 to 169 on 30 October 1983;
- (q) Item 173 on 14 December 1982;
- (r) Items 175 and 176 on 1 July 1983;
- (s) Item 180 on 20 December 1983;
- (t) Item 197 on 3 June 1980;
- (u) Items 198 and 199 on 5 July 1983;
- (v) Items 237 and 238 on 29 November 1983;
- (w) Item 239 on 15 June 1983;
- (x) Items 252 and 253 on 22 February 1984;
- (y) Items 290 to 304 on 1 July 1983;
- (z) Items 321 and 322 on 1 July 1981;
- (za) Item 323 on 20 September 1983; and
- (zb) Item 326 on 30 April 1983.

Schedule 2.  
Repeals.

4. (1) The Acts mentioned in Schedule 2 shall be repealed to the extent to which they are in that Schedule expressed to be repealed.

(2) The repeal of any Act or provision of any Act by sub-section (1) shall not—

- (a) revive any Act or provision of any Act repealed by the repealed Act or provision;
- (b) affect in any way amendments made to any Act or provision by the repealed Act or provision or the operation or effect of those amendments;
- (c) revive anything not in force or existing at the time at which the repeal becomes operative;
- (d) affect the previous operation of the repealed Act or provision or anything duly done or suffered under the repealed Act or provision;
- (e) affect any right, privilege, obligation or liability acquired, accrued or incurred under the repealed Act or provision;

- (f) affect any penalty, forfeiture or punishment incurred in respect of an offence committed against the repealed Act or provision;
- (g) affect any investigation, legal proceeding or remedy in respect of any such right, privilege, obligation, liability, penalty, forfeiture or punishment mentioned in paragraphs (e) and (f) and any such investigation, legal proceeding or remedy may be instituted, continued or enforced, and any such penalty, forfeiture or punishment may be imposed as if the Act or provision repealed by this Act had not been repealed;
- (h) affect the interpretation, construction, application, description of or reference to the repealed Act or provision or of any Act, proclamation, appointment, Order in Council, rule, regulation or other enactment or any document or person matter or thing whatsoever construed, described or referred to in the repealed Act or provision;
- (i) affect any approval, validation, ratification, authorization, indemnity or relief made or given under the repealed Act or provision or the operation and effect of any saving, deeming, declaratory or transitional provision in the repealed Act or provision—

and without derogating from the generality of paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h) and (i) shall not affect any issue, application, appropriation, payment, expenditure, distribution, contribution, allocation, investment, reimbursement, compensation, liquidation, contract, agreement, works and services, acquisition, development, subdivision, conveyance, sale, transfer, grant, disposition, lease, licence, easement, trust, variation of trust, covenant, condition, exception, reservation, limitation, release, cessation, revocation, excision, divesting, vesting, surrender, discharge, extinguishment, commutation, declaration, dedication, proclamation, Order in Council, Crown Grant, certificate of title, certificate of incorporation, certification, incorporation, registration, cancellation, execution, statement, statutory declaration, entry, annulment, sanction, authority, appointment, resolution, approval, recommendation, verification or decision made given performed effected authorized or executed under the repealed Act or provision.

(3) The provisions of this section shall be construed as being in addition to and not in derogation from the provisions of the *Acts Interpretation Act 1958*.

## SCHEDULE I

Section 3 (1).

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
1	7403	<i>Aerial Spraying Control Act 1966</i>	In section 7 (1) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
2	7790	<i>Agricultural Education Cadetships Act 1969</i>	In section 4 (2) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
3	6202	<i>Auction Sales Act 1958</i>	In section 3 (2) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
4	9008	<i>Bail Act 1977</i>	In section 3 in the interpretation of "Prison" and in sections 4 (2) (d) (ii) and 5 (3) for the expression "Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
5	"	" "	In section 18A (1) for the words "in behalf" there shall be substituted the words "on behalf".
6	8004	<i>Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act 1970</i>	In section 5 for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
7	8597	<i>Business Franchise (Tobacco) Act 1974</i>	In section 19A (1)— (a) after paragraph (c) the word "or" is repealed; and (b) after paragraph (d) there shall be inserted the word "or".
8	7221	<i>Cadet Surveyors Act 1964</i>	In section 2 (1)— (a) for paragraph (a) there shall be substituted the following paragraph and word: "(a) in the Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands—by the Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands; or"; (b) the word "or" after paragraph (b) is repealed; and (c) paragraph (c) is repealed.
9	"	" "	In section 2 (2) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
10	7615	<i>Cattle Compensation Act 1967</i>	In sections 10(4) and 21 (1) (e) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".

## SCHEDULE I—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
11	8089	<i>Community Welfare Services Act 1970</i>	In section 1 in the table of Parts and Divisions— (a) in the item relating to Part II. for the expression "12B" there shall be substituted the expression "12C"; and (b) in the item relating to Part IV. for the expression "110" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "110A".
12	"	" "	In section 155 (a) for the words "report such" there shall be substituted the words "submit such".
13	"	" "	In section 189 (4A) for the expression "(4A)" there shall be substituted the expression "(5)".
14	9966	<i>Community Welfare Services (Director-General of Corrections) Act 1983</i>	In section 5 (c) after the words "commencement of" (where last occurring) there shall be inserted the expression "section 5 (c) of".
15	"	" "	In section 12 (2) for the words "following sub-section" there shall be substituted the words "following section".
16	9699	<i>Companies (Consequential Amendments) Act 1981</i>	In Schedule 2 in the item relating to the <i>Land Tax Act 1958</i> in the column headed "Act Number" for the expression "6282" there shall be substituted the expression "6289".
17	9935	<i>Construction Industry Long Service Leave Act 1983</i>	In section 24 (4) (a) (1) for the words "would have been received" there shall be substituted the words "would have been received".
18	6226	<i>Co-operative Housing Societies Act 1958</i>	In section 62 (2) for the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1974</i> ".
19	"	" "	In sections 74 (d), 75 (2), 77 (2) and 96 for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
20	6228	<i>Country Fire Authority Act 1958</i>	In sections 4 and 7 (1) (a) for the words "Minister of Forests" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
21	"	" "	In section 21A for the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
22	"	" "	In section 40 (5) (c) for the words "State Forests Department" there shall be substituted the expression

## SCHEDULE I—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
22	6228	Country Fire Authority Act 1958—continued	"Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
23	"	" "	In section 62 the interpretation of "Fund" is repealed.
24	10004	Country Fire Authority (Amendment) Act 1983	In section 24 (h) for the word "three" there shall be substituted the word "four".
25	6231	Crimes Act 1958	In section 260 for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
26	"	" "	In section 359 (6)— (a) for the expression "360, 361 and 362" there shall be substituted the expression "360 and 361"; and (b) for the expression "Part IV of the Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Part V of the Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
27	"	" "	In sections 482 and 483 for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
28	"	" "	In section 493 for the expression "Part III of the Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Part IV of the Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
29	"	" "	In section 502 (4) for the expression "Division 4 of Part VII of the Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Division 4 of Part VIII of the Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
30	"	" "	In sections 508 (8) and 519 (3) for the expression "Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Community Welfare Services Act 1970".
31	9212	Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978	In sections 5 (6) and 10 (2) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
32	"	" "	In sections 12 (3) and 15 (8) (b), (c), (d) and (e) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
33	9212	<i>Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978—continued</i>	In section 24 (2) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
34	"	" "	In section 25 (1)— (a) in paragraph (a) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary for Planning and Environment"; and (b) in paragraph (d) for the words "Secretary for Planning" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
35	7060	<i>Dandenong Valley Authority Act 1963</i>	In section 30 (1) for the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
36	8524	<i>Development Areas Act 1973</i>	In section 2— (a) the interpretation of "Department" is repealed; (b) after the interpretation of "Designated Area" there shall be inserted the following interpretation: "Ministry" means the Ministry for Planning and Environment.; and (c) in the interpretation of "Secretary" after the word "Planning" there shall be inserted the words "and Environment".
37	"	" "	In sections 3 (2) (a) and 4 (2) (a) for the word "Department" there shall be substituted the word "Ministry".
38	"	" "	In section 4 (4) for the expression "Director-General for Economic Development" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General, Department of Industry, Commerce and Technology".
39	9719	<i>Drugs, Poisons and Controlled Substances Act 1981</i>	In section 3— (a) sub-section (3) is repealed; and (b) in sub-section (4) for the expression "sub-sections (2) and (3)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (2)".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
40	10002	<i>Drugs Poisons and Controlled Substances (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 4 (f) after the expression "drug of dependence" there shall be inserted the expression "(wherever occurring)".
41	"	" "	In section 12 (10) (a) after the expression "other person" there shall be inserted the expression "(where fourthly occurring)".
42	9993	<i>Education (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 20 (2) (c) for the word "insert" there shall be substituted the word "inserted".
43	9714	<i>Education Service Act 1981</i>	In section 87 (c) for the expression "12A (4)" there shall be substituted the expression "12B (4)".
44	10018	<i>Employment Agents Act 1983</i>	In the long title for the word "Tribunals" there shall be substituted the word "Tribunal".
45	"	" "	In section 7 (2) (b) for the expression "5 (1) by section 5 (2)" there shall be substituted the expression "6 (1) by section 6 (2)".
46	"	" "	In section 8 for the expression "section 6" there shall be substituted the expression "section 7".
47	"	" "	In section 9— (a) in paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) for the expression "section 6" there shall be substituted the expression "section 7"; and (b) in sub-section (3) for the expression "section 7" there shall be substituted the expression "section 8".
48	"	" "	In section 11 (4) for the expression "section 11 (3)" there shall be substituted the expression "section 12 (3)".
49	"	" "	In section 13 (4) for the expression "section 18" there shall be substituted the expression "section 19".
50	"	" "	In section 17 (1) and (3) for the expression "section 7" there shall be substituted the expression "section 8".
51	"	" "	In section 26 for the expression "section 26" there shall be substituted the expression "section 27".
52	"	" "	In section 27 (2) and (3) for the expression "section 25" there shall be substituted the expression "section 26".



## SCHEDULE I—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
53	10018	<i>Employment Agents Act 1983—continued</i>	In section 36— (a) for the expression “ <i>Small Claims Tribunals Act 1973</i> ” (where first occurring) there shall be substituted the expression “ <i>Small Claims Tribunal Act 1973</i> ”; (b) for the expression “ <i>Consumer Affairs Act 1973</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “ <i>Consumer Affairs Act 1972</i> ”; (c) for the expression “section 23” there shall be substituted the expression “section 24”; and (d) for the expression “section 2 (1) of the <i>Small Claims Tribunals Act 1973</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “sub-section (1)”.
54	9135	<i>Environment Effects Act 1978</i>	In section 2— (a) the interpretation of “Director” is repealed; (b) after the interpretation of “Report” there shall be inserted the following interpretation: “Secretary” means the Secretary for Planning and Environment.”; and (c) in the interpretation of “The Minister” for the word “Conservation” there shall be substituted the words “Planning and Environment”.
55	..	..	In sections 4 (4) and 8 (4) for the word “Director” there shall be substituted the word “Secretary”.
56	9789	<i>Ethnic Affairs Commission Act 1982</i>	In section 9 (2) after the words “would have been eligible” there shall be inserted the word “on”.
57	6246	<i>Evidence Act 1958</i>	In section 131 (b) for the words “by mechanical means” there shall be substituted the words “mechanical means”.
58	9766	<i>Evidence (Commissions) Act 1982</i>	In section 4 (1) for the expression “(ba) section 17” there shall be substituted the expression “(bb) section 17”.
59	7733	<i>Fences Act 1968</i>	In section 19 (1)— (a) for the words “Minister of Lands” there shall be substituted the expression “Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands”; and

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
59	7733	<i>Fences Act</i> continued	1958— (b) for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
60	"	" "	In section 31 for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
61	8161	<i>Films Act 1971</i>	In section 4 (2) for the word "Part" there shall be substituted the word "Act".
62	"	" "	In section 9 (1) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
63	9850	<i>Financial Institutions Duty Act 1982</i>	In section 3 in paragraph (a) of the interpretation of "Short-term dealer" after the words "deemed to" there shall be inserted the word "be".
64	"	" "	In section 25 (10) (a) for the word "financial" there shall be substituted the word "finance".
65	"	" "	In section 65 (2) for the words "liability of assessment" there shall be substituted the words "liability or assessment".
66	"	" "	In section 79 for the words "Commissioner of" there shall be substituted the words "Commissioner or".
67	"	" "	In section 90 (3) after the word "bank" (where first occurring) there shall be inserted the word "under".
68	6251	<i>Firearms Act 1958</i>	After section 22 (7) (b) the word "or" is repealed.
69	"	" "	In section 22 (14) for the words "Chief Secretary" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
70	"	" "	In section 37 (1) for the words "of any other Act" there shall be substituted the words "any other Act".
71	"	" "	In section 46 (4) the expression "subject to section 17 (1A) or (1B)," is repealed.
72	9932	<i>Firearms (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 24— (a) in sub-section (3) for the expression "(3) In" there shall be substituted the expression "(2) In"; (b) in sub-section (4) for the expression "(4) After" there shall be substituted the expression "(3) After"; and

SCHEDULE I—*continued*

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
72	9932	<i>Firearms (Amendment) Act 1983—continued</i>	(c) in sub-section (5) for the expression "(5) In" there shall be substituted the expression "(4) In".
73	6254	<i>Forests Act 1958</i>	In section 3 (1)— (a) in the interpretation of "Department" for the words "State Forests Department" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands"; (b) the interpretation of "Minister" and "Minister of Lands" are repealed.
74	"	" "	In section 3 (3) the words "of Forests" are repealed.
75	"	" "	Before section 4 for the heading " <i>State Forests Department</i> " there shall be substituted the heading " <i>Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands</i> ".
76	"	" "	In section 4— (a) for the words "State Forests Department" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands"; (b) for the words "of Forests" there shall be substituted the expression "for Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (c) for the words "by this Act" there shall be substituted the words "under this or any other Act".
77	"	" "	In section 6 for the words "of Forests" there shall be substituted the expression "for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
78	"	" "	In section 18 (b) (ii) for the expression " <i>Country Roads Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Transport Act 1983</i> ".
79	"	" "	In section 37 (4) for the words "State Forests Department" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
80	"	" "	In section 42 (6) the words "of Lands the Minister of Forests" are repealed.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued*

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>		<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
81	6254	<i>Forests Act</i> continued	1958—	In section 42 (8) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
82	"	"	"	In section 45— (a) in sub-section (1) for the words "joint recommendation of the Minister of Forests and the Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the words "recommendation of the Minister"; and (b) in sub-section (2) for the expression "of State Forests, Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
83	"	"	"	In section 48 (2) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
84	"	"	"	In section 49 (1)— (a) for the expression commencing "or this Act" and finishing "latter case," there shall be substituted the expression "or this Act, on the application of the Minister made after"; and (b) the words "in both cases" are repealed.
85	"	"	"	In section 49 (2)— (a) in paragraph (a) the words "of Lands" are repealed; and (b) in paragraph (b) the expression "of Lands and the Minister of Forests or, where the same Minister of the Crown holds both offices, by that Minister," is repealed.
86	"	"	"	In section 52 (2) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the words "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
87	"	"	"	In section 58— (a) in sub-sections (1) and (3) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the word "Minister"; (b) in paragraph (a) of sub-section (4) for the words "joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and the Minister of

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
87	6254	Forests Act 1958— continued	Forests" there shall be substituted the words "recommendation of the Minister"; (c) in paragraph (c) for the words "of Lands in accordance with" there shall be substituted the word "administering"; and (d) in paragraph (d) for the words "joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and the Minister of Forests" there shall be substituted the words "recommendation of the Minister".
88	"	" "	In section 62 (1) for the words "joint recommendation of the Minister of Forests and the Minister of Lands or the Minister for Conservation" there shall be substituted the words "recommendation of the Minister".
89	"	" "	In section 73 (1) for the words "Minister of Lands" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
90	"	" "	For the Second Schedule there shall be substituted the following Schedule: <b>"SECOND SCHEDULE</b> <i>Reserved Forests</i> The areas of Crown lands delineated by projections bearing a distinguishing colour or shading on maps— (a) sealed with the seal of the Board of Land and Works before 15 March 1965; (b) signed by the Minister of Lands on or after 15 March 1965 and before 1 September 1983; or (c) signed by the Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands on or after 1 September 1983— and deposited with the Clerk of the Parliaments and described— (d) where the maps were sealed and deposited before 18 December 1962—as permanent forests or as timber reserves; or (e) in any other case—as reserved forests'.
91	9859	Freedom of Information Act 1982	In section 33 (5) for the expression "sub-section (3)" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (4)".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
92	6256	<i>Fruit and Vegetables Act 1958</i>	In section 21 (3)— (a) for the words "State Savings Bank of" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank of"; and (b) for the expression " <i>State Savings Bank Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>State Bank Act 1958</i> ".
93	"	" "	In section 42 for the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1974</i> ".
94	6260	<i>Gas and Fuel Corporation Act 1958</i>	In sections 13 (2) and 14 for the words "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
95	"	" "	In sections 15 (1), 17 (1) (a) and (b) and 18 for the words "the Loan Fund" there shall be substituted the words "the Works and Services Account".
96	"	" "	In section 19— (a) for the words "State Savings Bank" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank"; and (b) for the expression " <i>State Savings Bank Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>State Bank Act 1958</i> ".
97	"	" "	In section 30— (a) in sub-sections (1), (2) and (3) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the words "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (b) in sub-section (2) for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the words "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
98	"	" "	In section 32 (1) (b) for the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
99	10025	<i>Geelong Market Site Act 1983</i>	In section 10 (4) for the words "of Local" there shall be substituted the words "for Local".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
100	9024	<i>Geelong Regional Commission Act 1977</i>	In section 4 (4) for the words "Town Planning Appeals Tribunal" there shall be substituted the words "Planning Appeals Board".
101	"	" "	In sections 11 (2) (b), 15 (1) (e), (3) and (5), 17 (1) and (2) and 18 (1) (b) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
102	6263	<i>Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Act 1958</i>	In section 69 (2) for the words "Commission of Public Health" there shall be substituted the words "Health Commission".
103	7849	<i>Groundwater Act 1969</i>	In sections 70 (2) and 72 (4) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
104	6270	<i>Health Act 1958</i>	In the Eleventh Schedule under the heading "Offensive trades premises (other than those referred to above)" in paragraph (iv) after the words "thirty such persons" there shall be inserted the word "are".
105	9451	<i>Health Commission (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	For section 1 (3) there shall be substituted the following sub-section: "(3) The several provisions of this Act except paragraph (a) of section 2 shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent, and paragraph (a) of section 2 shall be deemed to have come into operation immediately before the commencement of section 51 (1) of the Principal Act."
106	9889	<i>Health (Radiation Safety) Act 1983</i>	In section 6 for the words "Before section" there shall be substituted the words "Before the heading preceding section".
107	9667	<i>Historic Buildings Act 1981</i>	In section 3 in the interpretation of "Public authority"— (a) for the words "Council of the Science Museum of Victoria" there shall be substituted the words "Council of the Museum of Victoria"; (b) for the words "Country Roads Board" there shall be substituted the words "Road Construction Authority";

## SCHEDULE I—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
107	9667	<i>Historic Buildings Act 1981—continued</i>	(c) for the words "Melbourne Underground Rail Loop Authority" there shall be substituted the words "Metropolitan Transit Authority". (d) the expression "the National Museum of Victoria Council," is repealed; (e) the expression "the Railway Construction and Property Board," shall be repealed; and (f) for the words "Victorian Railways Board" there shall be substituted the words "State Transport Authority".
108	"	" "	In section 5 (6) and (7) before the words "The Minister for the Arts" the words "The Minister" are repealed.
109	"	" "	In section 42 (1) the expression "any agreement made under section 15 or" is repealed.
110	9722	<i>Historic Shipwrecks Act 1981</i>	In section 26 for the expression "(5) The" there shall be substituted the expression "(6) The".
111	6274	<i>Hospitals and Charities Act 1958</i>	In section 93 for the expression "(3) A regulation shall not" there shall be substituted the expression "(2A) A regulation shall not".
112	9934	<i>Hospitals and Charities (Committees of Management) Act 1983</i>	In section 22(1) and (2) for the expression "section 16" there shall be substituted the expression "section 17".
113	9979	<i>Hospitals Superannuation (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 7 for the word "before" there shall be substituted the words "prior to".
114	9365	<i>Industrial Relations Act 1979</i>	In section 65 (4) for the expression "(a) to (d)" there shall be substituted the expression "(a) to (c)".
115	8706	<i>Industrial Training Act 1975</i>	In section 3 (1) for the interpretation of "Director" there shall be substituted the following interpretation: "Director-General" means the Director-General of Employment and Training under the <i>Employment and Training Act 1981</i> ."
116	"	" "	In section 34 (4) in the Proviso after the word "Commission" there shall be inserted the word "or".
117	"	" "	In sections 51 (1) (b) and (c) and (2), 52 and 55 (1) and (4) for the word "Director" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General".
118	"	" "	In section 56 (2)— (a) after paragraph (a) there shall be inserted the word "and";



## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
118	8706	<i>Industrial Training Act 1975—continued</i>	(b) in paragraph (b) before the words "Technical and Further" there shall be inserted the word "the"; and (c) after paragraph (b) the word "and" is repealed.
119	6283	<i>Labour and Industry Act 1958</i>	In section 80 (2) (b) for the words "of descriptions" there shall be substituted the words "or descriptions".
120	6284	<i>Land Act 1958</i>	In the table of Parts and Divisions in section 1 in the item relating to Subdivision 2 of Division 9 of Part I. after the expression "&c." there shall be inserted the expression "ss."
121	"	" "	In section 3 in the interpretation of "Minister" for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be inserted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
122	"	" "	In section 4A (2) after the word "agreed" there shall be inserted the word "to".
123	"	" "	In section 10 (2) for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
124	"	" "	In section 12A— (a) in sub-section (2) after the word "enters" there shall be inserted the word "into"; and (b) in sub-section (5)— (i) after the word "entering" there shall be inserted the word "into"; and (ii) after the word "subject" there shall be inserted the word "of".
125	"	" "	In sections 22c (4) and 31 (1) (f) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
126	"	" "	In section 87 (1) for the words "Minister of Mines" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Minerals and Energy".
127	"	" "	In sections 80 (3), 128, 130 (2), (5A) and (6), 133A (1), 133B (3) (b), (c) and (d), 133c (3) and (4), 140B (2), 140DA (1) and 140F (1) and (6) for the words "Secretary for Lands" (wherever occurring) there shall be

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
127	6284	<i>Land Act 1958—continued</i>	substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
128	"	" "	In section 151A in the interpretation of "Minister" for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
129	"	" "	In section 157 (1) the words "after consultation with the Minister of Conservation" are repealed.
130	"	" "	In sections 168 (1) and (2), 173 (1), 174 (1) and (6), 176 (3) and (4), 188A (1) (b) and (7) and 201 for the words "Secretary for Lands" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
131	"	" "	In section 201A after the word "Lands" there shall be inserted the expression "or the Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
132	"	" "	In section 231 (2) for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
133	"	" "	In sections 251 (1) (a) and 257 for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
134	"	" "	In section 307 (2) for the words "Department of Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
135	"	" "	In the second proviso to section 349 (1) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
136	"	" "	In section 350 (4) for the words "State Forests Department" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
137	"	" "	In section 355 for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
138	6284	<i>Land Act 1958—continued</i>	In section 399 in the interpretation of "Road" for the words "Department of Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
139	"	" "	In section 400 (1), 404 (1), 406 (2) (a) and 411 for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
140	8008	<i>Land Conservation Act 1970</i>	In section 3 (1) (e) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
141	6286	<i>Lands Compensation Act 1958</i>	In section 62 for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
142	9983	<i>Latrobe Regional Commission Act 1983</i>	In section 30 (1) (a)— (a) in sub-paragraph (v) for the words "Ministry for Economic Development" there shall be substituted the expression "Department of Industry, Commerce and Technology"; and (b) in sub-paragraph (vi) for the words "Director of Conservation" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
143	"	" "	In section 34 (1) (b) the word "a" is repealed.
144	6290	<i>Latrobe Valley Act 1958</i>	In section 65 (2) (b)— (a) for the expression "\$5000" there shall be substituted the expression "50 penalty units"; and (b) for the expression "\$2000" there shall be substituted the expression "20 penalty units".
145	9973	<i>Legal Profession Practice (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 20 for the expression "64" there shall be substituted the expression "sixty-four".
146	7364	<i>Library Council of Victoria Act 1965</i>	In section 10 for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".

## SCHEDULE I—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
147	7364	<i>Library Council of Victoria Act 1965—continued</i>	In section 13 (2) for the expression "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the expression "magistrates' court".
148	10019	<i>Local Government (General Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 25 (3) (c) the words "of this section" are repealed.
149	7429	<i>Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966</i>	In sections 81 (where twice occurring) and 82 (1) and (2) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
150	8731	<i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975</i>	In section 15 (2) for the words "be be" there shall be substituted the word "be".
151	"	" "	In section 78 (3) (c) (i) for the expression "summary" there shall be substituted the word "summary".
152	10007	<i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) (Warrants of Distress) Act 1983</i>	In section 5 for the expression "13 (d)" there shall be substituted the expression "13 (1) (d)".
153	6302	<i>Marine Act 1958</i>	In section 1 in the table of Parts and Divisions in the item relating to Part IV. for the words "Certificates of Masters Mates and Engineers" there shall be substituted the words "Certificates of Competency or Service".
154	8061	<i>Medical Practitioners Act 1970</i>	In section 37 (c) the words "appointed by" are repealed.
155	9918	<i>Medical Practitioners (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 7 (d) after the expression "paragraph (d)" there shall be inserted the expression "of subsection (1)".
156	6310	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works Act 1958</i>	In section 113 for the words "such period or time" there shall be substituted the words "such period of time".
157	"	" "	In section 142A (13) for the words "proper officer in writing" there shall be substituted the words "proper officer".
158	"	" "	In sections 157 and 158 for the words "engineer in chief" there shall be substituted the words "director of engineering".
159	"	" "	In section 248A (2) for the expression "\$200" there shall be substituted the expression "2 penalty units".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
160	9824	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works (Administration) Act 1982</i>	In section 21 (a) for the expression "{6A}" shall be substituted the expression "(6) (a)".
161	8357	<i>Ministry for the Arts Act 1972</i>	In sections 6 (1) and (5) (b) and 7 for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
162	9864	<i>Minerals and Energy Fees Act 1983</i>	In section 11— (a) for the expression "After section 82 (5)" there shall be substituted the expression "At the end of section 82"; and (b) for the expression "(6)" there shall be substituted the expression "(11)".
163	6320	<i>Mines Act 1958</i>	In the table in section 1 in the item relating to Division 1A of Part III. for the expression "368" there shall be substituted the expression "368A".
164	"	" "	In section 96 (1) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
165	9936	<i>Mines (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In the Long Title for the expression "Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978" there shall be substituted the expression "Planning Appeals Board Act 1980".
166	"	" "	In section 19 (e) (i) for the expression 'word "lease"' there shall be substituted the expression 'word "leases"'.
167	"	" "	In section 24 (2) (c) for the expression "(where firstly and secondly occurring)" there shall be substituted the expression "(wherever occurring in the second sentence)".
168	"	" "	In section 59 (3) (h) (ii) for the expression "under this sub-division" there shall be substituted the expression "under the provisions of this sub-division".
169	"	" "	In section 75 (1) for the expression "383A (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "383AA".
170	6325	<i>Motor Car Act 1958</i>	In section 25 (1) (h) before the word "Authority" there shall be inserted the word "the".

## SCHEDULE I—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
171	6325	<i>Motor Car Act 1958—continued</i>	In section 33 (1) (i) and (j) after the expression "(g)," there shall be inserted the expression "(ga)."
172	"	" "	In section 93 (2A) for the words "may be writing" there shall be substituted the words "may by writing".
173	9810	<i>Motor Car (Registration and Drivers' Licences) Act 1982</i>	Section 7 is repealed.
174	9903	<i>Museums Act 1983</i>	In section 36 (1) after paragraph (a) the word "or" shall be repealed.
175	"	" "	In the First Schedule in item 12 for the expression "7 (1) (a) (i)" there shall be substituted the expression "7 (1) (i)".
176	"	" "	In the First Schedule in item 15 for the expression "sections 6 (1) (b) (v) and 26 (5)" there shall be substituted the expression "section 6 (1) (b) (v) and in the last sub-section of section 26".
177	7482	<i>National Gallery of Victoria Act 1966</i>	In section 12 for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
178	6329	<i>Optometrists Registration Act 1958</i>	In section 16 (4) for the words "corporation or firm continue" there shall be substituted the words "corporation or firm continues".
179	7723	<i>Parliamentary Salaries and Superannuation Act 1968</i>	In section 9 (1) and (2) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
180	9945	<i>Penalties and Sentences (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In Schedule One in item 50 for the expression "13" there shall be substituted the expression "113".
181	9512	<i>Planning Appeals Board Act 1980</i>	In the second-mentioned section 17A for the expression "17A Notwithstanding" there shall be substituted the expression "17B Notwithstanding".
182	6338	<i>Police Regulation Act 1958</i>	In section 2 (2) (b) the word "direction" (where first occurring) is repealed.
183	"	" "	In the Fourth Schedule— (a) in clause 7 after the words "such amount as" there shall be inserted the word "the"; and (b) in clause 15 (1) after the word "retirement" there shall be inserted the word "a".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
184	7498	<i>Port Phillip Authority Act 1966</i>	In section 4 (1) (b) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary for Planning and Environment".
185	"	" "	In sections 5A (d) and 5B (1) for the words "Minister for Planning" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Planning and Environment".
186	9881	<i>Prisoners (Interstate Transfer) Act 1983</i>	In section 4 in the interpretation of "Prison" for the word "Service" there shall be substituted the word "Services".
187	"	" "	In section 27 for the words "directions or order" there shall be substituted the words "direction or order".
188	"	" "	In section 31 (1) (a) for the expression "custody" there shall be substituted the word "custody".
189	6344	<i>Property Law Act 1958</i>	In section 29 after the words "minor were" there shall be inserted the word "of".
190	"	" "	In section 33 (2) for the words "an infant" there shall be substituted the words "a minor".
191	"	" "	In section 35 (4)— (a) for the words "an infant" there shall be substituted the words "a minor"; and (b) for the words "the infant" there shall be substituted the words "the minor".
192	"	" "	In the Third Schedule in paragraph (c) of clause 11 for the word "not" there shall be substituted the word "nor".
193	6350	<i>Public Trustee Act 1958</i>	In section 35 (4) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
194	"	" "	In section 57— (a) in paragraph (b) of sub-section (7) for the words "State Savings Bank" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank"; and (b) in sub-section (8) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
195	6350	<i>Public Trustee Act 1958— continued</i>	In sections 58 (1), 60 (3) and 64 for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
196	6353	<i>Racing Act 1958</i>	In section 43 (6) (b) after the word "case" there shall be inserted the word "of".
197	9388	<i>Racing (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	In section 12 (a) for the word "Victoria" there shall be substituted the word "Victorian".
198	9924	<i>Racing (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 10 (2) for the word "numbers" there shall be substituted the word "number".
199	"	" "	In section 16 for the words "thereof of" there shall be substituted the word "thereof".
200	6358	<i>River Improvement Act 1958</i>	In section 30 (1) (a) for the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
201	"	" "	In sections 42A (1) and 43 (1) for the words "Loan Fund" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "Works and Services Account".
202	9862	<i>River Murray Waters Act 1982</i>	In section 20 (1) for the words "where a body" there shall be substituted the words "were a body".
203	"	" "	In clause 10 of the Schedule for the word "Commission" there shall be substituted the word "Commissioner".
204	"	" "	In clause 36 (1) of the Schedule for the words "Construction Authority" there shall be substituted the words "Constructing Authority".
205	"	" "	In clause 47 of the Schedule for the words "State Constructing Government" there shall be substituted the words "State Contracting Government".
206	"	" "	In clause 55 (2) of the Schedule for the word "shire" there shall be substituted the word "share".
207	"	" "	In clause 57 of the Schedule for the word "account" there shall be substituted the word "accounts".
208	"	" "	In clause 66 (2) of the Schedule for the word "share" there shall be substituted the word "shares".
209	"	" "	In clause 104 of the Agreement set out in the Schedule for the word



## SCHEDULE I—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
209	9862	<i>River Murray Waters Act 1982—continued</i>	"ensuring" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the word "ensuing".
210	"	" "	In clause 107 (b) (ii) of the Agreement set out in the Schedule for the words "South Australia Australia" there shall be substituted the words "South Australia".
211	6846	<i>Rural Finance and Settlement Commission Act 1961</i>	Before section 4 in the heading to Part I the words "AND SETTLEMENT" are repealed.
212	"	" "	In section 5 (5) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
213	"	" "	In sections 6 (1) and 21 (2) for the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1974</i> ".
214	"	" "	In sections 23 (2) and 25 (2) (c) for the words "State Savings Bank" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank".
215	"	" "	In section 25 (5) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
216	6975	<i>Sale of Land Act 1962</i>	In section 31 (5)— (a) after paragraph (c) the word "or" is repealed; and (b) after paragraph (d) there shall be inserted the word "or".
217	6367	<i>Settled Land Act 1958</i>	In section 75 (1) for the expression "paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of section forty-eight of this Act" there shall be substituted the expression "section 48 (d)".
218	9167	<i>Shrine of Remembrance Act 1978</i>	In section 3 (1) (a) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
219	7328	<i>Soldier Settlement Act 1958</i>	In section 17— (a) in sub-section (1) for the words "Loan Fund" there shall be substituted the words "Works and Services Account"; and (b) in sub-section (2) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
220	7328	<i>Soldier Settlement Act 1958—continued</i>	In section 18— (a) in sub-section (1) for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the words "into the Consolidated Fund"; and (b) in sub-section (2) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
221	"	" "	In section 24— (a) in paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) for the words "State Loans Repayment Fund" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund"; (b) in paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund"; and (c) in paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
222	"	" "	In section 41 for the words "State Loans Repayment Fund" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
223	"	" "	In sections 41A (b) and 53 (2) and (3) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
224	"	" "	In section 54 for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the words "into the Consolidated Fund".
225	"	" "	In section 63— (a) in sub-section (1) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund"; and (b) in sub-section (2) for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
226	"	" "	In section 79 (4) and (5) for the words "Minister of Lands" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands".

## SCHEDULE I—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
227	7328	<i>Soldier Settlement Act 1958</i> —continued	In section 101 (3) for the words "State Loans Repayment Fund" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
228	6375	<i>Stamps Act 1958</i>	In the Proviso to section 93 (1) the expression "or is otherwise so chargeable only under the said heading II" shall be repealed.
229	"	" "	In section 137C— (a) for the words "Transport Regulation Board" there shall be substituted the words "Road Traffic Authority"; and (b) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
230	"	" "	In section 137CC for the words "Transport Regulation Board" there shall be substituted the words "Road Traffic Authority".
231	"	" "	In the Third Schedule under heading VI.— (a) in heading (B) for the expression " <i>Transfer of Land Act 1983</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Transfer of Land Act 1958</i> "; and (b) in exemption (2)— (i) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (ii) for the words "or the Railway Construction and Property Board" there shall be substituted the expression "or any Authority or the Agency established under the <i>Transport Act 1983</i> ".
232	"	" "	In the Third Schedule under heading VIII. in exemption (2)— (a) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (b) for the words "State Savings Bank" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
233	6375	<i>Stamps Act 1958— continued</i>	In the Third Schedule under heading XX, in the exemptions— (a) for the words "Minister of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister for Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (b) for the words "State Savings Bank" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank".
234	6379	<i>State Bank Act 1958</i>	In section 40 for the words "to to such" there shall be substituted the words "to such".
235	"	" "	In section 78 (10) for the expression "Notwithstanding" there shall be substituted the word "Notwithstanding".
236	6377	<i>State Electricity Commission Act 1958</i>	In section 64 (3) after the words "shall not" there shall be inserted the word "be".
237	9978	<i>State Employees Retirement Benefits (Amendment) Act 1983</i>	In section 14 (2)— (a) for the expression "sub-section (1) (a)" there shall be substituted the expression "paragraph (a) of sub-section (1)"; and (b) for the expression "following sub-section" there shall be substituted the expression "following paragraph".
238	"	" "	In section 14 (4) for the expression "47. (1) Where" there shall be substituted the expression "47. Where".
239	9902	<i>Statute Law Revision Act 1983</i>	In item 39 for the expression "54 (1) (e)" there shall be substituted the expression "54 (2) (e)".
240	7551	<i>Strata Titles Act 1967</i>	In section 16 (e) for the words "to to remedied" there shall be substituted the words "to be remedied".
241	"	" "	In the First Schedule in paragraph (b) of clause 10 for the word "of" there shall be substituted the word "or".
242	7405	<i>Summary Offences Act 1966</i>	In section 32 (1) for the words "not more than" there shall be substituted the words "not more than".
243	6386	<i>Superannuation Act 1958</i>	In section 3 (1) in paragraph (a) of the interpretation "Officer"— (a) for the words "or education service" there shall be substituted the words "or teaching service"; and

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
243	6386	Superannuation Act 1958— continued	(b) for the expression "Education Service Act 1981" there shall be substituted the expression "Teaching Service Act 1958".
244	"	" "	In section 30 (3) in the interpretation of "Employed in the service of the Crown" for the expression "Education Service Act 1981" there shall be substituted the expression "Teaching Service Act 1981".
245	"	" "	In section 49 (3)— (a) in paragraph (d) for the words "education service" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the words "teaching service"; and (b) in paragraph (e) for the words "education service" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the words "teaching service".
246	"	" "	For section 49 (6) there shall be substituted the following sub-section: "(6) In this section "teaching service" means the teaching service established under the <i>Teaching Service Act 1981</i> ".
247	6387	Supreme Court Act 1958	In section 203A (1) (a) of the <i>Supreme Court Act 1958</i> after the expression "Rule 1" there shall be inserted the expression "of Chapter 1".
248	6388	Survey Co-ordination Act 1958	In section 3 the interpretation of "Surveyor-General" and in section 4 for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
249	"	" "	In the proviso to section 15 (4) and in sections 20 and 21 (2) and (3) for the words "of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
250	"	" "	In section 24 (2)— (a) in paragraph (b) for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (b) in paragraph (d) after the word "Planning" there shall be inserted the words "and Environment".

## SCHEDULE I—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
251	9180	<i>Surveyors Act 1978</i>	In section 31 for the words "Crown Land and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
252	10029	<i>Teaching Service Act 1983</i>	In section 16 (2) (iv) for the word "substituted" there shall be substituted the word "inserted".
253	"	" "	In section 20 (c) (ii) for the expression "non-teaching staff" there shall be substituted the expression "and non-teaching".
254	6393	<i>Theatres Act 1958</i>	In section 3 for the words "Chief Secretary of Victoria" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
255	"	" "	In sections 4, 6, 7, 7A, 8 and 10 for the words "Chief Secretary" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
256	"	" "	In section 11 (2) for the words "Consolidated Revenue of Victoria" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
257	6849	<i>Town and Country Planning Act 1961</i>	In section 1 in the table of Parts— (a) in the item relating to Part II. for the expression "52" there shall be substituted the expression "52c"; and (b) in the item relating to Part III. for the expression "59AE" there shall be substituted the expression "59AD".
258	"	" "	In section 3 (1)— (a) the interpretation of "Department" is repealed; (b) after the interpretation of "Mineral fuel" there shall be inserted the following interpretation: "Ministry" means the Ministry for Planning and Environment.; and (c) in the interpretation of "Secretary" after the words "Secretary for Planning" there shall be inserted the words "and Environment".
259	"	" "	In section 8 (1) and (2) for the word "Department" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the word "Ministry".

## SCHEDULE I—continued

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
260	6849	<i>Town and Country Planning Act 1961—continued</i>	In sections 11B— (a) in sub-sections (1) and (2) for the words “Secretary for Planning” there shall be substituted the words “Secretary for Planning and Environment”; and (b) in sub-sections (1) and (2) for the word “Department” (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the word “Ministry”.
261	..	.. ..	In sections 11D— (a) in sub-sections (1), (2), (3) and (4) for the words “Secretary for Planning” (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words “Secretary for Planning and Environment”; and (b) in sub-sections (1), (3) and (4) for the word “Department” (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the word “Ministry”.
262	..	.. ..	In section 17 (3)— (a) for the words “Secretary for Planning” there shall be substituted the words “Secretary for Planning and Environment”; and (b) in paragraph (b) for the word “Department” there shall be substituted the word “Ministry”.
263	..	.. ..	In section 28 (1) (a) (ii) for the word “Department” there shall be substituted the word “Ministry”.
264	..	.. ..	In section 28 (1T), (1U) and (1V), 30 (1) (a) and 31 (1), (1A), (2), (2A) and (3A) (b) for the words “Secretary for Planning” (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words “Secretary for Planning and Environment”.
265	..	.. ..	In section 31 (1) (b) for the word “Department” there shall be substituted the word “Ministry”.
266	..	.. ..	In section 39B— (a) in paragraphs (b) and (c) for the words “Secretary for Planning” there shall be substituted the words “Secretary for

SCHEDULE 1—*continued*

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Number of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
266	6849	<i>Town and Country Planning Act 1961— continued</i>	Planning and Environment"; and (b) in paragraphs (b) and (c) for the word "Department" there shall be substituted the word "Ministry".
267	"	" "	In sections 52A (10) and (11) and 59AB (1) (a) (ii) for the word "Department" there shall be substituted the word "Ministry".
268	"	" "	In section 59AB (1) for the expression "(aa) Where the scheme" there shall be substituted the expression "(ab) where the scheme".
269	"	" "	In section 59B for the words "Secretary for Planning" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary for Planning and Environment".
270	"	" "	In section 59F (1), (6) and (7)— (a) for the expression "Treasurer, the" there shall be substituted the words "Treasurer and the"; and (b) the words "and the State Co-ordination Council" are repealed.
271	9921	<i>Transport Act 1983</i>	In section 53 (4) for the word "rates" there shall be substituted the word "rate".
272	"	" "	In sections 56 (1) (d) and 56 (2) (d) for the word "sewerage" there shall be substituted the word "sewage".
273	"	" "	In section 61 (b) for the word "whom" there shall be substituted the word "which".
274	"	" "	In section 81 (2) for the word "assets" there shall be substituted the word "asset".
275	"	" "	In section 86 (1) in the interpretation of "Tow truck" for the words "and including any" there shall be substituted the words "and includes any".
276	"	" "	In section 93— (a) in sub-section (3) for the words "or by-law made under this Act or" there shall be substituted the words "made under this Act or any regulation or by-law made"; and



## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
276	9921	Transport Act 1983— continued	(b) in sub-section (4) for the words "or by-law made under any other Part of this Act or" there shall be substituted the words "made under any other Part of this Act or any regulation or by-law made".
277	"	" "	In section 127 (5) and (7) for the expression "sub-section (4)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (3)".
278	"	" "	In section 181 (4) for the word "sub-sections" there shall be substituted the word "sub-section".
279	"	" "	In section 185 (1) (d), (g) and (h) for the word "driver's" there shall be substituted the word "drivers".
280	"	" "	In section 185 (2) (b) for the word "circumstances" there shall be substituted the word "circumstance".
281	"	" "	In sections 190 (d) and 191 (2) (d) for the word "forwarded" there shall be substituted the word "paid".
282	"	" "	In section 197 (2) (b) for the word "circumstances" there shall be substituted the word "circumstance".
283	"	" "	In section 207 (2)— (a) for the word "regulation" there shall be substituted the word "regulations"; and (b) in paragraph (b) for the word "circumstances" there shall be substituted the word "circumstance".
284	"	" "	In section 209 (3) for the word "sub-sections" there shall be substituted the word "sub-section".
285	"	" "	In section 214 (2) (a) for the word "indorsed" there shall be substituted the word "endorsed".
286	"	" "	In section 216 (1) (f) for the word "such" there shall be substituted the word "the".
287	"	" "	In section 230 (3) for the words "Act or under regulations or by-laws made under this or" there shall be substituted the expression "Act, under regulations made under this Act or under regulations or by-laws made under".
288	"	" "	In section 238 for the word "sections" there shall be substituted the word "section".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
289	9921	Transport Act 1983— continued	In section 245 (2)— (a) for the words "contribute to" there shall be substituted the word "contribute"; and (b) for the words "a member of" there shall be substituted the words "a member".
290	"	" "	In Schedule 5 in clause 16 the word "it" (where first occurring) shall be repealed.
291	"	" "	In Schedule 5 in sub-clause (3) of clause 18 for the words "carrying out any such" there shall be substituted the words "carrying any such".
292	"	" "	In Schedule 5 in clause 22 for the words "of permanent improvements" there shall be substituted the words "permanent improvements".
293	"	" "	In Schedule 5 in clauses 23 (1) and 24 (1) after the word "works" there shall be inserted the word "on".
294	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the item relating to section 23 (2) of the <i>Drainage Areas Act 1958</i> after the word "Construction" there shall be inserted the words "and Property".
295	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in paragraph (b) of the item relating to section 35 (5) of the <i>Drainage Areas Act 1958</i> for the word "Country" there shall be substituted the word "County".
296	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the seventh item relating to the <i>Grain Elevators Act 1958</i> after the expression "Board" there shall be inserted the expression "(wherever occurring)".
297	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the item relating to section 239 of the <i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works Act 1958</i> after the word "Construction" there shall be inserted the words "and Property".
298	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the tenth item relating to the <i>Motor Car Act 1958</i> for the expression "11A" there shall be substituted the expression "eleven A".
299	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the item relating to section 27A (1) of the <i>Motor Car Act 1958</i> — (a) for the expression "sub-section (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (10)"; and

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
299	9921	<i>Transport Act</i> 1983— continued	(b) for the expression "section 211 (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "section 213 (4)"
300	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the twenty-sixth item relating to the <i>Motor Car Act</i> 1958 the expression "37F. (1)." is repealed.
301	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the item relating to section 35 (2) of the <i>Motor Car Act</i> 1958 after the expression "Board" there shall be inserted the expression "(where twice occurring)".
302	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the fourth item relating to the <i>Railways (Standardization Agreement) Act</i> 1958 for the expression "4 (2)" there shall be substituted the expression "4 (1)".
303	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the third item relating to the <i>River Entrance Docks Railway Construction Act</i> 1970 after the expression "Board" there shall be inserted the expression "(wherever occurring)".
304	"	" "	In Schedule 12 in the item relating to the <i>Vermin and Noxious Weeds Act</i> 1958 after the word "Construction" there shall be inserted the words "and Property".
305	6401	<i>Trustee Act</i> 1958	In section 37 (4) for the word "infancy" there shall be substituted the word "minority".
306	"	" "	In section 39 (1) (b) for the expression "benefit, of all of" there shall be substituted the expression "benefit of all or".
307	"	" "	In section 45 (3) (b) (i) for the words "instrument appointment" there shall be substituted the words "instrument of appointment".
308	"	" "	In section 78 for the words "State Savings Bank" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank".
309	6402	<i>Trustee Companies Act</i> 1958	In section 25c (a) for the expression "Companies Act 1961" there shall be substituted the expression "Companies (Victoria) Code".
310	"	" "	In section 38 (1) for the words "that Act" there shall be substituted the words "that Code".
311	6407	<i>Vegetation and Vine Diseases Act</i> 1958	In section 3A (1) for the expression "Public Service Act 1958" there shall

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
311	6407	<i>Vegetation and Vine Diseases Act 1958—continued</i>	be substituted the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1974</i> ".
312	"	"	In section 12A (4) for the expression "under section sixty-seven of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "in any of the cases mentioned in section 50 (1) of the <i>Magistrates Courts Act 1971</i> ".
313	"	"	In sections 20 and 40 for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
314	6409	<i>Vermin and Noxious Weeds Act 1958</i>	In section 3 (1)— (a) in the interpretation of "Department" for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands"; (b) in the interpretation of "District", "Land management officer" and "region" for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (c) in the interpretation of "Minister" for the words "of Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
315	"	"	In sections 5A (a), 5B, 5F, 7 (5) and (7), 8 (2) and (3), 9 (1), (4) and (5), 10, 11 (1) (b) and (2), 12 (1) (d), 13 (2) and (3), 14 (6), 15 (1), 16 (1) (c), (d) and (e) and (3), 20 (2), 3 (a), (b) and (c) and (4), 21, 22 (1) and 23 (1), (3), (4), (5), (6) and (8) (a) for the words "Secretary for Lands" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
316	"	"	In section 23 (8) (b) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
317	"	"	In sections 23 (8) (c), 24, 25, 26 (2) and (3) and 27 (1) and (3) for the words "Secretary for Lands" (wherever occurring) there shall be

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
317	6409	<i>Vermin and Noxious Weeds Act 1958—continued</i>	substituted the expression "Director-General for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
318	"	" "	In section 28 (1) and (3) (where secondly occurring) for the words "Loan Fund" there shall be substituted the words "Works and Services Account".
319	"	" "	In sections 38, 39 (2) and (3) and 43 (1) and (3) for the words "Secretary for Lands" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General for Conservation, Forests and Lands".
320	9574	<i>Victorian Economic Development Corporation Act 1981</i>	In section 12A (1) for the expression which commences at the beginning of the sub-section and finishes at the end of paragraph (b) there shall be substituted the following expression: "(1) Where any money— (a) is money appropriated by Parliament for the purposes of the economic development of the State, the Minister; or (b) is provided from the public account for any special purpose, the Treasurer after consultation with the Minister—".
321	"	" "	At the end of section 15 there shall be inserted the expression 'and "Victoria Promotion Committee" means the committee comprised of the trustees of the Victorian Promotion Trust Fund appointed pursuant to a declaration of trust made on 22 March 1956 and subsequent deeds of appointment.'
322	"	" "	In section 16 (b) the expression "appointed under the <i>State Development Decentralization and Tourism Act 1978</i> " is repealed.
323	9944	<i>Victorian Prison Industries Commission Act 1983</i>	In section 40 (c) for the words "otherwise than on" there shall be substituted the words "otherwise than on".
324	9820	<i>Water (Penalties and Borrowing Powers) Act 1982</i>	In the Schedule item 14 is repealed.
325	8729	<i>Water Resources Act 1975</i>	In sections 6 (6), 8 (1) and (5) (b) and 9 for the expression " <i>Public Service Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
325	8729	Water Resources Act 1975—continued	the expression "Public Service Act 1974".
326	9694	Wildlife (Protection of Whales) Act 1981	In section 5 after the words "Principal Act" there shall be inserted the words "as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act".
327	6416	Wills Act 1958	In section 16 (1) for the words "administrator of the" there shall be substituted the words "administrator or the".
328	6417	Wire Netting Act 1958	In section 3 the interpretation of "Minister" is repealed.
329	"	" "	In section 8 (1) the words "of Lands" are repealed.
330	"	" "	In section 9 (1) and 17 (3) for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
331	"	" "	In section 17 (5) for the words "State Savings Bank" there shall be substituted the words "State Bank".
332	"	" "	In section 20— (a) for the words "State Loans Repayment Fund" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund"; and (b) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
333	"	" "	In section 41 (1) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
334	"	" "	In section 41 (4)— (a) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands"; and (b) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".
335	"	" "	In section 42 (1) for the words "Secretary for Lands" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".

## SCHEDULE 1—continued

Item No.	Number of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
336	"	" "	In section 50 for the words "Crown Lands and Survey" there shall be substituted the expression "Conservation, Forests and Lands".
337	"	" "	In section 51— (a) in sub-section (4) for the words "Consolidated Revenue" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund"; and (b) in sub-section (6) for the words "Secretary for Lands" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Conservation, Forests and Lands".
338	6419	Workers Compensation Act 1958	In section 36 for the words "State Savings Bank" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the words "State Bank".

## SCHEDULE 2

## Section 4 (1)

Act No.	Title of Act or Subject-matter	Extent of Repeal
381	Ararat Shire Hall	Whole Act.
632	Albert Park Land	Whole Act.
725	The Sandhurst Public Buildings Act 1882	Whole Act.
785	Brighton Court House Site (Sale of Land)	Whole Act.
935	Elsternwick Land (Education Purchase)	Whole Act.
1052	The Collingwood Municipal Lands Act 1889	Whole Act.
1169	Portland Shire Hall Act 1890	Whole Act.
1211	Portland Shire Hall Act 1891	Whole Act.
1262	Oakleigh Shire Offices Act 1892	Whole Act.
1347	Crown Lands Reserves Act 1893	Whole Act.
1435	Nunawading Lands Exchange Act 1896	Whole Act.
1447	Yarra Improvement Act 1896	Whole Act.
1509	Sale Lands Act 1897	Whole Act.
1528	Dunolly Cemetery Act 1897	Whole Act.
1533	Port Melbourne Public Park and Garden Act 1897	Whole Act.
1576	Mildura Crown Grants Act 1898	Whole Act.
1610	Ararat Land Act 1899	Whole Act.

## SCHEDULE 2—continued

Act No.	Title of Act or Subject-matter	Extent of Repeal
1681	<i>Prince's Bridge Approach Act 1900</i>	Whole Act.
1738	<i>Wangaratta Lands Act 1901</i>	Whole Act.
1759	<i>Coleraine Race-course Act 1901</i>	Whole Act.
1838	<i>Benalla Fire Brigade Station Land Act 1903</i>	Whole Act.
2122	<i>The Old Colonists Association Act 1907</i>	Whole Act.
2191	<i>Woodend Land Exchange Act 1909</i>	Whole Act.
2201	<i>Agricultural Show Grounds Entrance Improvement Act 1909</i>	Whole Act.
2204	<i>Bendigo Gaol Land Act 1909</i>	Whole Act.
2205	<i>Castlemaine Land Act 1909</i>	Whole Act.
2302	<i>Coleraine Land Act 1910</i>	Whole Act.
2303	<i>Yarrowonga Land Act 1910</i>	Whole Act.
2312	<i>Healesville Fire Brigade Land Act 1911</i>	Whole Act.
2312	<i>Beaufort Fire Brigade Land Act 1911</i>	Whole Act.
2339	<i>Yarram Lands Act 1911</i>	Whole Act.
2375	<i>The Melbourne Lands Exchange Act 1912</i>	Whole Act.
2394	<i>Melbourne Land Act 1912</i>	Whole Act.
2467	<i>Dunolly Land Act 1913</i>	Whole Act.
2483	<i>South Melbourne Lands Act 1914</i>	Whole Act.
2490	<i>Mildura Crown Grants Act 1914</i>	Whole Act.
2521	<i>St. Kilda Land Act 1914</i>	Whole Act.
2837	<i>Creswick Land Act 1916</i>	Whole Act.
2838	<i>Daylight Savings Act 1916</i>	Whole Act.
2957	<i>Metropolitan Fire Brigades Board Loan Act 1918</i>	Whole Act.
2970	<i>Portland Shire Hall Act 1918</i>	Whole Act.
3022	<i>Essendon Land Act 1919</i>	Whole Act.
3079	<i>Albert Park Land Act 1920</i>	Whole Act.
3080	<i>Castlemaine Lands Act 1920</i>	Whole Act.
3094	<i>Great Ocean Road (Lands Sale) Act 1920</i>	Whole Act.
3114	<i>North Carlton Lands Act 1920</i>	Whole Act.
3143	<i>Geelong Land Act 1921</i>	Whole Act.
3212	<i>Daylesford Land Act 1922</i>	Whole Act.
3230	<i>Alexandra Park Act 1922</i>	Whole Act.
3236	<i>South Melbourne Land (Street Closing) Act 1922</i>	Whole Act.



## SCHEDULE 2—continued

<i>Act No.</i>	<i>Title of Act or Subject-matter</i>	<i>Extent of Repeal</i>
3250	<i>Great Ocean Road (Land Exchange) Act 1922</i>	Whole Act.
3277	<i>Narre Worrان Land Act 1923</i>	Whole Act.
3321	<i>Fire Brigades Act 1923</i>	Whole Act.
3325	<i>Moorpanyal Lands Act 1923</i>	Whole Act.
3327	<i>Geelong Land Act 1923</i>	Whole Act.
3354	<i>Richmond Land Act 1924</i>	Whole Act.
3358	<i>North Carlton Lands Act 1924</i>	Whole Act.
3393	<i>Great Ocean Road Lands Act 1925</i>	Whole Act.
3412	<i>Geelong (Harbor Trust) Land Act 1925</i>	Whole Act.
3430	<i>Fire Brigades Act 1925</i>	Whole Act.
3508	<i>Footscray Land Act 1927</i>	Whole Act.
3567	<i>Fire Brigades Act 1927</i>	Whole Act.
3574	<i>Melbourne to Footscray Road Act 1927</i>	Whole Act.
3623	<i>Great Ocean Road Lands Act 1928</i>	Whole Act.
3859	<i>Ballaarat Lands Act 1930</i>	Whole Act.
3860	<i>Narre Worrان Land Act 1930</i>	Whole Act.
3886	<i>Wonthaggi Land Act 1930</i>	Whole Act.
3919	<i>Queenscliffe Land Act 1930</i>	Whole Act.
4078	<i>Albert Park Land Act 1932</i>	Whole Act.
4127	<i>Albert Park Land Act 1933</i>	Whole Act.
4139	<i>Melbourne General Cemetery Land Act 1933</i>	Whole Act.
4147	<i>Port Melbourne Lagoon Lands Act 1933</i>	Whole Act.
4177	<i>Ballaarat Lands Act 1933</i>	Whole Act.
4190	<i>Melbourne Lands Exchange Act 1933</i>	Whole Act.
4230	<i>Essendon Land Act 1934</i>	Whole Act.
4306	<i>South Melbourne and Port Melbourne Land Act 1935</i>	Whole Act.
4386	<i>South Melbourne and Port Melbourne Land Act 1936</i>	Whole Act.
4395	<i>Great Ocean Road Lands Act 1936</i>	Whole Act.
4628	<i>Carlton Land Act 1938</i>	Whole Act.
4706	<i>Castlemaine Hospital Lands Act 1939</i>	Whole Act.
4843	<i>Kew and Heidelberg Lands (Amendment) Act 1941</i>	Whole Act.
5076	<i>Lilydale Waterworks Trust Abolition Act 1945</i>	Whole Act.
5081	<i>Bendigo Land Act 1945</i>	Whole Act.
5157	<i>Moorpanyal Land Act 1946</i>	Whole Act.

## SCHEDULE 2—continued

<i>Act No.</i>	<i>Title of Act or Subject-matter</i>	<i>Extent of Repeal</i>
5176	<i>Melbourne South Land Act 1946</i>	Whole Act.
5244	<i>Ballaarat Land Act 1947</i>	Whole Act.
5268	<i>Camberwell Lands Act 1948</i>	Whole Act.
5274	<i>Coranderrk Lands Act 1948</i>	Whole Act.
5319	<i>Thornbury Land Act 1948</i>	Whole Act.
5364	<i>Horsham Land Act 1949</i>	Whole Act.
5392	<i>Williamstown Lands Act 1949</i>	Whole Act.
5461	<i>Melbourne (Bowen-street) Land Act 1950</i>	Whole Act.
5593	<i>Revocation and Excision of Crown Reservations Act 1951</i>	Whole Act.
5709	<i>Essendon Land (Amendment) Act 1953</i>	Whole Act.
5810	<i>Swan Hill Lands Exchange Act 1954</i>	Whole Act.
5951	<i>North Carlton Land Act 1956</i>	Whole Act.
5993	<i>West Melbourne Market Land Act 1956</i>	Whole Act.
6071	<i>Yinnar Lands Act 1957</i>	Whole Act.
6131	<i>Bendigo Land Act 1957</i>	Whole Act.
6153	<i>State Forests Loan Application Act 1957</i>	Whole Act.
6164	<i>Shepparton Lands Act 1957</i>	Whole Act.
6165	<i>Elphinstone Lands Exchange Act 1957</i>	Whole Act.
6173	<i>Footscray (Lawson-street) Land Act 1958</i>	Whole Act.
6879	<i>Unclaimed Moneys Act 1962</i>	Section 2 and the First Schedule.
7849	<i>Groundwater Act 1969</i>	Section 3.
8161	<i>Films Act 1971</i>	Section 2.
8222	<i>Scaffolding (Amendment) Act 1971</i>	Whole Act.
8666	<i>Scaffolding (Amendment) Act 1975</i>	Whole Act.
8802	<i>Scaffolding (Amendment) Act 1975</i>	Whole Act.
9368	<i>Agricultural Chemicals Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9370	<i>Motor Car (Payments by Pensioners) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9371	<i>Navigable Waters (Oil Pollution) (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9372	<i>Workers Compensation (General Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.

## SCHEDULE 2—continued

<i>Act No.</i>	<i>Title of Act or Subject-matter</i>	<i>Extent of Repeal</i>
9373	<i>Extractive Industries (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9374	<i>Health (Special Accommodation Houses) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9375	<i>Cancer (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9379	<i>Supply (1980-81, No. 1) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9380	<i>Crown Land (Mineral Springs) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9381	<i>Groundwater (Mineral Water) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9383	<i>Chiropodists (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9384	<i>Youth, Sport and Recreation (Guarantees) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9385	<i>Pensioners' Rates Remission Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9386	<i>Motor Car Traders (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9388	<i>Racing (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9389	<i>Country Fire Authority (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9390	<i>Local Government (Validation) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9391	<i>Professional Boxing Control (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9392	<i>Police Regulation (Retired Police Reserve) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9393	<i>Local Authorities Superannuation (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9394	<i>Water (Valuation Equalization) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9395	<i>Upper Yarra Valley and Dandenong Ranges Authority (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9396	<i>Dog (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9397	<i>Hospitals Superannuation (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9398	<i>Hospitals and Charities (Appointment of Administrators) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9400	<i>State Employees Retirement Benefits (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9401	<i>Wodonga Area Land Acquisition (Validation) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.

## SCHEDULE 2—continued

<i>Act No.</i>	<i>Title of Act or Subject-matter</i>	<i>Extent of Repeal</i>
9402	<i>Local Government (General Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9404	<i>Epworth Hospital Act 1980</i>	Section 20 (1) (f).
9405	<i>Archaeological and Aboriginal Relics Preservation (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9406	<i>Geelong Performing Arts Centre Trust Act 1980</i>	Section 4 (1) (a) and (6).
9407	<i>Imperial Law Re-enactment Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9409	<i>Friendly Societies (Benefits) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9410	<i>Magistrates' Courts (Jurisdiction) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9412	<i>Protection of Animals (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9413	<i>Stamps (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9416	<i>Forests (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9417	<i>Forests (Further Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9419	<i>Building Societies (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9420	<i>Legal Profession Practice (Leo Cussen Institute) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9421	<i>Instruments (Powers of Attorney) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9423	<i>Sale of Land (Deposits) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9425	<i>Town and Country Planning (Amalgamation) Act 1980</i>	Sections 10, 13, 14 and 15 and the Schedule.
9426	<i>Imperial Acts Application Act 1980</i>	Section 7.
9427	<i>Statute Law Revision Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9428	<i>Estate Agents Act 1980</i>	Section 3 and the Schedule.
9429	<i>Cattle Compensation (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9432	<i>Parliamentary Salaries and Superannuation Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9433	<i>Police Regulation (Charges and Appeals) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9435	<i>Educational Institutions (Guarantees) (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9436	<i>Business Franchise (Tobacco) (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.

## SCHEDULE 2—continued

<i>Act No.</i>	<i>Title of Act or Subject-matter</i>	<i>Extent of Repeal</i>
9439	<i>Gift Duty (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9440	<i>Pay-roll Tax Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9441	<i>Probate Duty Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9442	<i>Market Court (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9443	<i>Appropriation (1980-81, No. 1) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9444	<i>Port of Melbourne Authority (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9445	<i>Stamps (Amendment No. 2) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9446	<i>Public Authorities (Contributions) (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9449	<i>Youth, Sport and Recreation (Agreements) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9451	<i>Health Commission (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9452	<i>Old Colonists' Association (Borrowing Powers) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9453	<i>Nurses (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9454	<i>Supreme Court (Criminal Appeals) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9455	<i>Land Tax Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9456	<i>Agricultural Acts (Repeal) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9457	<i>Swine Compensation (Partial Suspension) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9458	<i>State Bank Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9459	<i>Building Societies (Claims on Liquidation) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9460	<i>Superannuation Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9461	<i>State Forests Works and Services Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9462	<i>Attorney-General and Solicitor-General Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9464	<i>Forests (Penalties) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9466	<i>Public Service (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9467	<i>Marine (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9468	<i>Judges' Salaries and Pensions Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9469	<i>Police Regulation (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9470	<i>Labour and Industry (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.

## SCHEDULE 2—continued

<i>Act No.</i>	<i>Title of Act or Subject-matter</i>	<i>Extent of Repeal</i>
9471	<i>Sale of Land (Deposits Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9472	<i>Liquor Control (Fees) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9473	<i>Racing (Further Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9475	<i>Public Lands and Works (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9477	<i>Motor Car (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9478	<i>State Employees Retirement Benefits (Eligibility) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9479	<i>Health (Reporting to Parliament) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9480	<i>Mildura Irrigation and Water Trusts Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9481	<i>Protection of Animals Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9483	<i>Egg Industry Stabilization (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9484	<i>Labour and Industry (Lifting of Weights) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9486	<i>Subordinate Legislation (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9487	<i>Port Phillip Authority (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Sections 2 to 11.
9488	<i>Country Fire Authority (Penalties) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9489	<i>Teaching Service (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9490	<i>Water (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9491	<i>Sewerage Districts (Rebates) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9492	<i>Patriotic Funds (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9493	<i>Coroners (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9494	<i>Cancer (Cancer Reporting) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9495	<i>Mildura College Lands (Easements) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9497	<i>Educational Grants (Continuation) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9498	<i>Community Welfare Services (Extradition) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9500	<i>Estate Agents (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9501	<i>Fisheries (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.

## SCHEDULE 2—continued

<i>Act No.</i>	<i>Title of Act or Subject-matter</i>	<i>Extent of Repeal</i>
9502	<i>Stamps (Amendment No. 3) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9504	<i>Public Works and Services Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9505	<i>Wildlife (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9506	<i>Valuation of Land (Interest Rate) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9507	<i>Water Supply Works and Services Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9508	<i>Hairdressers Registration (Amendment) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9509	<i>Crimes (Sexual Offences) Act 1980</i>	Whole Act.
9921	<i>Transport Act 1983</i>	Sections 254 (1) and (2) and 255 and Schedules 11 and 12.